Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Tariff Revisions Related to a Market Participant's FCM Financial Assurance Req. to be effective 6/1/2018.

Filed Date: 3/1/18.

Accession Number: 20180301–5158. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/22/18.

Docket Numbers: ER18–945–000. Applicants: Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LL, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: MAIT and TrAIL Co submit Interconnection Agreement Nos. 3743, 4577 and 4578 to be effective 2/1/2017. Filed Date: 3/1/18.

Accession Number: 20180301–5198. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/22/18. Docket Numbers: ER18–946–000.

Applicants: Alabama Power Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Pulaski County Solar 2 (Hawkinsville 2 Solar) LGIA Filing to be effective 2/14/ 2018.

Filed Date: 3/1/18.

Accession Number: 20180301–5216. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/22/18.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: March 1, 2018.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–04594 Filed 3–6–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commission Staff Attendance

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of the Commission's staff may attend the following meetings related to the transmission planning activities of the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (NYISO):

NYISO Electric System Planning Working Group Meeting

March 13, 2018, 10:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m. (EST)

The above-referenced meeting will be via web conference and teleconference.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at: http://www.nyiso.com/public/committees/documents.jsp?com=bic_espwg&directory=2018-03-13.

NYISO Business Issues Committee Meeting

March 15, 2018, 10:00 a.m.-2:00 p.m. (EST)

The above-referenced meeting will be via web conference and teleconference.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at: http://www.nyiso.com/public/committees/documents.jsp?com=bic&directory=2018-03-15.

NYISO Operating Committee Meeting

March 16, 2018, 10:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m. (EST)

The above-referenced meeting will be via web conference and teleconference.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at: http://www.nyiso.com/public/committees/documents.jsp?com=oc&directory=2018-03-16.

NYISO Management Committee Meeting

March 28, 2018, 10:00 a.m.-2:00 p.m. (EST)

The above-referenced meeting will be via web conference and teleconference.

The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at: http://www.nyiso.com/public/committees/documents.jsp?com=mc&directory=2018-03-28.

The discussions at the meetings described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

New York Independent System
Operator, Inc., Docket No. ER13–102.
New York Independent System
Operator, Inc., Docket No. ER15–2059.
New York Independent System
Operator, Inc., Docket No. ER17–2327.

For more information, contact James Eason, Office of Energy Market

Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–8622 or James.Eason@ferc.gov.

Dated: March 1, 2018.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–04600 Filed 3–6–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER18-938-000]

Matador Power Marketing, Inc.; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding of Matador Power Marketing, Inc.'s application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate tariff, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability, is March 21, 2018.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding are accessible in the

Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for electronic review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: March 1, 2018.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-04598 Filed 3-6-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER18-882-000]

Elk City Renewables II, LLC; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding Elk City Renewables II, LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate tariff, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability, is March 21, 2018.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an

eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for electronic review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

Dated: March 1, 2018.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-04596 Filed 3-6-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has received the following Natural Gas Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP18–477–000. Applicants: Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Fuel Filing—Eff. April 1, 2018 to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5025. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18–478–000.

Applicants: MarkWest Pioneer, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing:

Quarterly FRP Filing to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5035. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18. Docket Numbers: RP18–479–000. Applicants: Sabine Pipe Line LLC.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: 2018 Sabine Annual Fuel and Line Loss Reimbursement Filing 2–28–18 to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5036. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18–480–000. Applicants: Black Hills Shoshone

Pipeline, LLC.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Annual Adjustment of Lost and Unaccounted For Gas Percentage to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5038. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18. Docket Numbers: RP18–483–000.

Applicants: El Paso Natural Gas

Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Negotiated Rate Agreement Update (TGS Mar 18) to be effective 3/1/2018. Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5064. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18-484-000.

Applicants: Iroquois Gas

Transmission System, L.P.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: 022818 Negotiated Rates—Mercuria Energy America, Inc. H–7540–89 to be effective 3/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5068. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18–485–000. Applicants: Colorado Interstate Gas Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Qrtly LUF and Fuel Filing to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5070. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18–486–000. Applicants: Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Cap Rel Neg Rate Agmts (PH 41455 to BP 49051, Texla 49052, Sequent 49064) to be effective 3/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5082. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18–487–000.

Applicants: Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Cap Rel Neg Rate Agmts (Atlanta Gas 8438 to various eff 3–1–2018) to be effective 3/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228–5083. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 3/12/18.

Docket Numbers: RP18-488-000.

Applicants: Northwest Pipeline LLC. Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: NWP 2018 Summer Fuel Filing to be effective 4/1/2018.

Filed Date: 2/28/18.

Accession Number: 20180228-5087.